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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO
KENERGY CORP’'S COMPLIANCE WITH
KRS 278.160 AND ITS NET METERING
TARIFF

CASE NO.
2020-00332
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO
COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Following are KENERGY CORP.’S responses to COMMISSION

STAFF’S First Request for Information.

Item 1: Refer to Kenergy’s Response to the Commission’s October 13, 2020, Order

in this proceeding.

a. State the number of customers that were placed on Schedule 43 instead of
Schedule 46.
b. State whether Kenergy has migrated net metering customers who had been

placed on Schedule 43 to Schedule 46.
c. State whether Kenergy is currently placing net metering customers on

Schedule 43 or Schedule 46. Provide this number of customers placed on each schedule

since the October 13, 2020, Order.
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

RESPONSES:

a. 10 as of October 2020.

b. No. Kenergy has not migrated any net metering members from
Schedule 43 to Schedule 46 yet. Kenergy proposed sending a letter to each member
giving them the option to move to schedule 46 or stay on Schedule 43 if they wish, but
Kenergy is waiting on approval from the Commission to do so.

c. Kenergy is currently placing net meter members on Schedule 43. 42
members have been added to Schedule 43 since October 13, 2020, and zero have been

added to Schedule 46.

WITNESS: Scott Heath
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Item 2: Provide the historical rural load, the historical net metering load, and

percentage of net metering as a portion of the rural load, per month, since August 2020.

RESPONSE:
The term net metering load implies a pull or draw on the system. From
the way the question is written, it appears that net metering capacity is being

requested. See Attachment A for this data.

WITNESS: Scott Heath
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Item 3: Provide Big Rivers Electric Cooperative Corporation’s monthly invoices to

Kenergy for Kenergy’s rural load since August 2020.

RESPONSE: See Attachment B to this response.

WITNESS: Scott Heath
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Item 4:
a. Provide a list of Kenergy’s net metering customers, including those that may

be currently receiving service erroneously under Schedule 43 instead of Schedule 46.

b. Provide these customers’ individual net metering load, b month, since July
31, 2020.
RESPONSE:

a. See Attachment C for a list of net metering members as of the date
September 26, 2021.

b. See Attachment D for members’ net metering capacity.

WITNESS: Scott Heath
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

DORSEY, GRAY, NORMENT & HOPGOOD
318 Second Street

Henderson, KY 42420

Telephone (270) 826-3965

Telefax (270) 826-6672

Attorneys for Kenergy Corp.

By
J. Christopher Hopgood
chopgood@dkgnlaw.com
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing was served by electronic filing to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., Frankfort, KY 40602 with a
copy served electronically to the Kentucky Attorney General, Office of Rate Intervention,
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 20, Frankfort, KY 40601-8204, on this day of
September, 2021.

Counsel for Kenergy Corp.
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KENERGY CORP.’S RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
CASE NO. 2020-00332
VERIFICATION
I verify, state and affirm that the request for information responses filed with

this verification and for which I am listed as a witness are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

A e

SCOTT HEATH

STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF DAVIESS

The foregoing was signed, acknowledged and sworn to before me by
SCOTT HEATH this 29th day of September, 2021.

My commission expires 5/24/23

Notary Public"
Notary Public ID No. 623317




